
FINAL SCORE

FIU
1-1 (0-0) 0

Penn St.
2-0 (0-0) 34

September 06, 2025 • West Shore Home Field At Beaver Stadium
(University Park, Pennsylvania)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
FIU vs. Penn St. (Final)
09/6/2025 at University Park, Pennsylvania

FIU (1-1; 0-0) vs. Penn St. (2-0; 0-0)
Date: 09/6/2025 • Site: University Park, Pennsylvania • Stadium: West Shore Home Field At Beaver Stadium
Kickoff time: 01:01 PM ADT • End of Game: 04:11 PM ADT • Total elapsed time: 03:10
Attendance: 103817
Temperature: 64 • Wind: 5 south • Weather: cloudy

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
FIU 0 0 0 0 0
Penn St. 7 3 10 14 34

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 03:54 PSU - K.Dinkins 9 yd TD PASS from D.Allar (PAT KICK by R.Barker GOOD) , 10-87 3:54 -7

2nd 00:50 PSU - R.Barker 41 yd FG , 8-13 3:06 0-10

3rd 09:56 PSU - R.Barker 34 yd FG , 12-60 5:04 0-13

3rd 04:44 PSU - D.Ross 42 yd TD PASS from D.Allar (PAT KICK by R.Barker GOOD) , 5-88 2:09 -20

4th 03:29 PSU - K.Allen 67 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by R.Barker GOOD) , 1-67 0:11 -27

4th 01:19 PSU - N.Singleton 5 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by R.Barker GOOD) , 1-5 0:03 -34

OFFICIALS

Referee: Tim ODey
Umpire: Ken Zelmanski

Head Linesman: BJ Henry
Line judge: Jeff Meslow
Field judge: Nicole Randolph

Back judge: Bob Stinson
Side judge: Joel Clay
Center judge: Daniel Novak



Team Statistics
FIU vs. Penn St. (Final)
09/6/2025 at University Park, Pennsylvania

FIU PSU
FIRST DOWNS 14 20

Rushing 6 10
Passing 8 9
Penalty 0 1

NET YARDS RUSHING 141 209
Rushing Attempts 39 31
Average Per Rush 3.6 6.7
Rushing Touchdowns 0 2
Yards Gained Rushing 171 220
Yards Lost Rushing 30 11

NET YARDS PASSING 149 200
Completions-Attempts-Int 18-33-1 19-33-0
Average Per Attempt 4.5 6.1
Average Per Completion 8.3 10.5
Passing Touchdowns 0 2

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 290 409
Total Offensive plays 72 64
Average Gain Per Play 4 6.4

Fumbles: Number-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 4-40 1-10
PUNTS-YARDS 7-234 3-160

Average Yards Per Punt 33.4 53.3
Net Yards Per Punt 32.6 50.0
Inside 20 2 3
50+ Yards 0 2
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 2 0

KICKOFFS-YARDS 1-59 7-446
Average Yards Per Kickoff 59 63.7
Net Yards Per Kickoff 59 61.1
Touchbacks 0 5

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 2-10-0 2-6-0
Average Per Return 5 3

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 1-18-0
Average Per Return 0 18

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 1-3-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 1-39
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 34:17 25:43

1st Quarter 8:30 6:30
2nd Quarter 5:39 9:21
3rd Quarter 7:19 7:41
4th Quarter 12:49 2:11

Third-Down Conversions 6 of 18 3 of 12
Fourth-Down Conversions 3 of 5 2 of 4
Red Zone Scores-Chances 0 of 1 4 of 4

Touchdowns 0 2
Field Goals 0 of 0 2 of 2

Sacks By: Number-Yards 2-11 2-14
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 2.0-11 9.0-30
Forced Three-And-Outs 3 4
Total TDs 0 4

Defensive TDs 0 0
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 0-0 4-4
Field Goals 0-0 2-3
Points off turnovers 0 7



Individual Statistics
FIU vs. Penn St. (Final)
09/6/2025 at University Park, Pennsylvania

FIU PENN ST.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
K.Owens 15 81 3 78 0 21 5.2
D.Lyons 8 45 6 39 0 15 4.9
A.Carrie 8 18 5 13 0 6 1.6
J.Pesansky 3 14 5 9 0 9 3
J.Stone 1 7 0 7 0 7 7
K.Jenkins 4 6 11 -5 0 5 -1.3
Totals 39 171 30 141 0 21 3.6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
K.Allen 16 144 0 144 1 67 9
N.Singleton 13 76 0 76 1 16 5.8
D.Allar 2 0 11 -11 0 0 -5.5
Totals 31 220 11 209 2 67 6.7

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
K.Jenkins 15-28-1 127 0 27 1
J.Pesansky 3-5-0 22 0 9 1
Totals 18-33-1 149 0 27 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
D.Allar 19-33-0 200 2 42 2
Totals 19-33-0 200 2 42 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
R.Fournet 3 22 0 9 3 5
A.Carrie 3 11 0 5 3 19
D.Payne 2 18 0 10 3 13
A.Perry 2 15 0 13 4 1
J.Cayenne 2 14 0 12 2 2
J.Stone 1 27 0 27 3 3
M.Anderson 1 22 0 22 2 25
E.Nelson 1 9 0 9 1 5
D.Lyons 1 5 0 5 1 10
K.McNeal 1 3 0 3 3 5
S.Demps 1 3 0 3 1 3
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
K.Owens 0 0 0 0 2 0
D.Anderson 0 0 0 0 1 0
K.Massey 0 0 0 0 1 0
J.Verdugo 0 0 0 0 2 0
Totals 18 149 0 27 32 91

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
L.Reynolds 7 58 0 14 9 24
K.Hudson 5 37 0 12 7 8
D.Ross 3 61 1 42 3 4
T.Pena 2 32 0 30 5 26
K.Dinkins 1 9 1 9 5 0
K.Allen 1 3 0 3 1 0
N.Singleton 0 0 0 0 3 0
Totals 19 200 2 42 33 62

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
TEAM 1 0 0.0 0 0 0
T.Wilhoit 6 234 39.0 50 2 0
Totals 7 234 33.4 50 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
G.Nwosu 3 160 53.3 67 3 0
Totals 3 160 53.3 67 3 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
C.Jnopierre 2 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 2 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
D.Ross 2 6 6 0 0 0 0 0 0
K.Mack 0 0 0 1 18 18 0 0 0
A.Ford Jr. 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 3
Totals 2 6 6 1 18 18 1 3 3

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
R.Barker 2nd 00:50 41 GOOD
R.Barker 2nd 00:00 53 BLKD
R.Barker 3rd 09:56 34 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
N.Grant 1 59 59 0 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
R.Barker 1 65 65 1 0
G.Nwosu 6 381 63.5 4 2

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
K.Owens 78 0 0 0 0 78

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
K.Allen 144 3 0 0 0 147



All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
D.Lyons 39 5 0 0 0 44
J.Stone 7 27 0 0 0 34
A.Carrie 13 11 0 0 0 24

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
N.Singleton 76 0 0 0 0 76
D.Ross 0 61 0 6 0 67
L.Reynolds 0 58 0 0 0 58

Fumbles No. Lost
PESANSKY,J 1 1

Fumbles No. Lost



FIU Quarterback Progression
FIU vs. Penn St. (Final)
09/6/2025 at University Park, Pennsylvania

Jenkins, Keyone
15 - 28 54% 127 yds 0TD 1INT 84.5RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 2nd and 13 on FIU22 (Q1 15:00) A.Perry
0-2 3rd and 13 on FIU22 (Q1 15:00) A.Perry -2

+ 1-3 8 1st 2nd and 7 on FIU50 (Q1 11:31) D.Payne
1-4 1st and 10 on PSU42 (Q1 11:31) K.Owens

+ 2-5 10 3rd and 12 on PSU23 (Q1 11:31) D.Payne
2-6 4th and 2 on PSU13 (Q1 07:52) J.Verdugo

+ 3-7 12 3rd and 13 on FIU22 (Q1 03:54) J.Cayenne
+ 4-8 3 1st 4th and 1 on FIU34 (Q1 01:30) K.McNeal 2
+ 5-9 13 1st 3rd and 6 on FIU41 (Q2 15:00) A.Perry 3
+ 6-10 22 1st 2nd and 8 on PSU44 (Q2 15:00) M.Anderson 4

6-11 INT 1st and 10 on PSU22 (Q2 15:00) K.Massey
+ 7-12 27 1st 2nd and 1 on FIU30 (Q2 08:36) J.Stone

7-13 1st and 10 on PSU43 (Q2 08:36) J.Stone
7-14 3rd and 13 on PSU46 (Q2 08:36) D.Payne -2
7-15 2nd and 8 on FIU4 (Q2 05:32) K.McNeal -3

+ 8-16 3 3rd and 8 on FIU4 (Q2 05:32) S.Demps
+ 9-17 2 1st and 10 on FIU25 (Q2 00:50) A.Perry 2
+ 10-18 5 2nd and 8 on FIU27 (Q2 00:43) D.Lyons 3

10-19 1st and 10 on PSU50 (Q3 09:56) K.McNeal
+ 11-20 3 3rd and 10 on PSU50 (Q3 09:56) A.Carrie
+ 12-21 2 1st and 10 on FIU35 (Q3 04:44) J.Cayenne 2
+ 13-22 5 1st 4th and 4 on FIU41 (Q3 02:41) A.Carrie 3

13-23 2nd and 19 on FIU37 (Q3 02:41) K.Owens
+ 14-24 3 3rd and 19 on FIU37 (Q3 02:41) A.Carrie

14-25 2nd and 2 on FIU25 (Q4 10:33) J.Verdugo
+ 15-26 9 1st and 10 on FIU43 (Q4 09:49) E.Nelson

15-27 1st and 10 on PSU39 (Q4 09:49)
15-28 4th and 4 on PSU33 (Q4 09:49) J.Stone -2

Sacked 1 time for 9 yards lost

Lost Context
-9 2nd and 13 on FIU14 (Q4 13:34)

Pesansky, Joe
3 - 5 60% 22 yds 0TD 0INT 97RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 6 2nd and 11 on FIU34 (Q4 03:29) R.Fournet
+ 2-2 7 1st 3rd and 5 on FIU40 (Q4 03:29) R.Fournet 2

2-3 2nd and 5 on FIU30 (Q4 01:19) M.Anderson
+ 3-4 9 1st 3rd and 5 on FIU30 (Q4 01:19) R.Fournet

3-5 2nd and 1 on FIU48 (Q4 01:19) D.Anderson

Sacked 1 time for 5 yards lost

Lost Context
-5 2nd and 8 on FIU49 (FUMBLE LOST) (Q4 02:00)



Penn St. Quarterback Progression
FIU vs. Penn St. (Final)
09/6/2025 at University Park, Pennsylvania

Allar, Drew
19 - 33 58% 200 yds 2TD 0INT 128.5RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 6 1st and 10 on PSU47 (Q1 14:07) D.Ross

1-2 3rd and 4 on FIU47 (Q1 14:07) T.Pena
1-3 4th and 4 on FIU47 (Q1 14:07) T.Pena -2
1-4 1st and 10 on PSU44 (Q1 07:48) K.Dinkins -3
1-5 1st and 10 on FIU23 (Q1 07:48) K.Dinkins -4

+ 2-6 11 1st 3rd and 7 on FIU20 (Q1 07:48) L.Reynolds
+ 3-7 9 TD 1st and 9 on FIU9 (Q1 07:48) K.Dinkins 2
+ 4-8 3 2nd and 9 on PSU26 (Q2 13:28) K.Allen 3
+ 5-9 13 1st 3rd and 6 on PSU29 (Q2 13:28) D.Ross 4
+ 6-10 12 1st 2nd and 6 on FIU42 (Q2 13:28) K.Hudson 5

6-11 2nd and 4 on FIU24 (Q2 13:28) K.Hudson
6-12 1st and 10 on FIU45 (Q2 06:29) K.Dinkins -2

+ 7-13 3 2nd and 10 on FIU45 (Q2 06:29) K.Hudson
7-14 3rd and 7 on FIU42 (Q2 06:29) N.Singleton

+ 8-15 9 1st 4th and 3 on FIU30 (Q2 02:00) L.Reynolds
8-16 1st and 10 on FIU21 (Q2 02:00) L.Reynolds

+ 9-17 2 2nd and 10 on FIU21 (Q2 02:00) T.Pena
+ 10-18 7 1st and 10 on PSU35 (Q2 00:26) L.Reynolds 2
+ 11-19 8 1st 2nd and 3 on PSU42 (Q2 00:26) K.Hudson 3
+ 12-20 14 1st 1st and 10 on PSU50 (Q2 00:26) L.Reynolds 4

12-21 1st and 10 on FIU36 (Q2 00:26) K.Hudson
+ 13-22 6 1st and 10 on PSU40 (Q3 15:00) L.Reynolds

13-23 1st and 10 on FIU47 (Q3 15:00) K.Dinkins
+ 14-24 6 2nd and 10 on FIU47 (Q3 15:00) K.Hudson
+ 15-25 7 1st 3rd and 4 on FIU41 (Q3 15:00) L.Reynolds 2
+ 16-26 8 1st and 10 on FIU34 (Q3 15:00) K.Hudson 3
+ 17-27 4 1st and 10 on FIU22 (Q3 15:00) L.Reynolds 4

17-28 3rd and 4 on FIU16 (Q3 15:00) T.Pena
+ 18-29 30 1st 2nd and 8 on PSU14 (Q3 06:53) T.Pena
+ 19-30 42 TD 1st and 10 on FIU42 (Q3 06:53) D.Ross 2

19-31 1st and 10 on PSU40 (Q4 11:04) N.Singleton
19-32 2nd and 10 on PSU40 (Q4 11:04) L.Reynolds -2
19-33 3rd and 10 on PSU40 (Q4 11:04) N.Singleton -3

Sacked 2 times for 11 yards lost

Lost Context
-5 3rd and 8 on FIU19 (Q2 02:00)
-6 3rd and 5 on PSU22 (Q4 15:00)



Defensive Statistics
FIU vs. Penn St. (Final)
09/6/2025 at University Park, Pennsylvania

# FIU Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

0 J.Chaney Jr. 5 4 9 1.0-6 1.0-6 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
35 J.Taylor 4 4 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
23 J.McGrew 3 3 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
4 V.Evans III 5 0 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
22 S.Sterlin 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
1 A.Levells 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
2 B.Blades II 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
27 M.Clark 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 3 0
19 S.Agunloye 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
44 K.Davis 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
2 T.Dawson 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
3 D.Hill 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
5 S.Shannon 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
18 J.Stone 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
19 R.Fournet 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
51 Z.Flournoy 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
87 B.Staten 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
90 X.Chapman 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
95 Q.Hill 1 0 1 1.0-5 1.0-5 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
99 G.Carter 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
12 W.Etienne 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
25 K.Simmons 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 1

Totals 40 20 60 2-11 2.0-11 0 0-0 0-0 6 2

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Penn St. Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

13 T.Rojas 6 4 10 0.0-0 0.5-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 2
24 A.Campbell 6 3 9 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
16 K.Mack 3 4 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
19 C.Coleman 4 0 4 1.0-5 2.0-8 1 1-39 0-0 1 2
31 K.Dinkins 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
33 D.Dennis-Sutton 4 0 4 0.0-0 2.0-5 0 0-0 0-0 0 2
54 X.Gilliam 2 2 4 0.0-0 1.5-5 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
0 D.DeLuca 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.5-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
2 A.Collins 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
3 A.Belgrave-Shorter 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
6 Z.Wheatley 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
17 K.Woseley 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
9 E.Washington II 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
10 D.Lane 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
45 E.White 1 1 2 1.0-9 1.5-10 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
50 A.Ford Jr. 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-3 0 0
4 A.Harris 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
7 Z.Tracy 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
32 K.Wylie 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
39 T.Blanding 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
40 A.Speca 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
44 J.Harvey 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
20 M.Williams 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1

Totals 41 30 71 2-14 9.0-30 1 1-39 1-3 4 8



BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
FIU vs. Penn St. (Final)
09/6/2025 at University Park, Pennsylvania

STARTERS

FIU

Pos ## OFFENSE
QB 1 K.Jenkins
WR 4 A.Perry
RB 5 K.Owens
WR 21 S.Demps
LS 47 J.Wood
OL 54 C.Staley
OL 55 D.Michel
OL 65 J.Pierce
OL 66 T.Muex
OL 71 A.Tripp Jr.
OL 78 J.Davis

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 0 J.Chaney Jr.
DB 2 B.Blades II
DB 4 V.Evans III
DT 19 S.Agunloye
DB 22 S.Sterlin
DB 23 J.McGrew
DL 25 K.Simmons
DB 27 M.Clark
LB 35 J.Taylor
LB 44 K.Davis
DL 95 Q.Hill

Penn St.

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 2 L.Clifford
WR 8 T.Pena
RB 10 N.Singleton
RB 13 K.Allen
QB 15 D.Allar
TE 16 K.Dinkins
OL 53 N.Dawkins
OL 66 D.Shelton
OL 68 A.Donkoh
OL 71 O.Ioane
OL 72 N.Rucci

Pos ## DEFENSE
CB 2 A.Collins
CB 3 A.Belgrave-Shorter
CB 4 A.Harris
S 6 Z.Wheatley
CB 7 Z.Tracy
LB 13 T.Rojas
LB 24 A.Campbell
DT 28 Z.Durant
DE 33 D.Dennis-Sutton
DE 36 Z.Fisher
DT 50 A.Ford Jr.

SUBSTITUTIONS

FIU:
0 D.Payne; 1 A.Levells; 2 T.Dawson; 3 D.Hill; 3 C.Jnopierre; 5
S.Shannon; 6 T.Wilhoit; 6 A.Carrie; 7 J.Celestine; 7 K.McNeal; 9
A.Patterson; 10 O.Wallace; 11 E.Nelson; 12 W.Etienne; 13
D.Anderson; 13 T.Carter; 16 N.Grant; 16 J.Pesansky; 18 J.Stone; 19
R.Fournet; 20 D.Lyons; 24 K.Massey; 29 P.Thompson; 33 T.Brewton;
43 R.Williams; 51 Z.Flournoy; 59 J.Buchanon; 72 J.Schultze; 75
M.Cedeno; 84 M.Anderson; 85 D.Giles; 86 J.Cayenne; 87 B.Staten;
88 J.Verdugo; 90 X.Chapman; 99 G.Carter;

Penn St.:
0 D.DeLuca; 1 K.Hudson; 5 D.Ross; 5 D.Dixson; 8 D.Nelson; 9
E.Washington II; 10 D.Lane; 12 A.Ivey; 16 K.Mack; 17 K.Woseley; 18
J.Schlaffer; 19 C.Coleman; 20 M.Williams; 21 V.Toure; 31 K.Dinkins;
32 K.Wylie; 34 O.Wafle; 39 T.Blanding; 40 A.Speca; 44 J.Harvey; 45
E.White; 52 D.Rulli; 52 R.Adirika; 54 T.Shanahan; 54 X.Gilliam; 55
C.Onoh; 63 A.Birchmeier; 70 G.Sexton; 74 J.Williams; 85 L.Reynolds;
87 A.Rappleyea; 89 F.Furmanek; 94 R.Barker; 99 G.Nwosu; 99
Y.Kemajou;

DID NOT PLAY

FIU:
8 Lewis, JuJu; 9 Langford, Christian; 10 Dees, Clayton; 11 Courtney
Jr., Percy; 12 Isaac, Amari; 14 Williams, Kenny; 15 Helfrich, Jake; 15
Brown, Tyderick; 17 Waters, Zachary; 18 Nunoo, Dwight; 22 Joseph,
Sterling; 24 Corbo, Jose; 26 Cunningham, Myles; 30 Clemons,
Jordan; 30 Gay, Sadonnie; 32 Salla Jr., Bobby; 34 Davis, Cam; 36
Henry, Nate; 37 Reyes, Kelvin; 40 Syph-Timmons, Orlando; 41
Springman, Stone; 42 Smith, Kani; 45 Green Jr., Lamont; 47 Luter,
L'Cier; 48 Nwaukoni, Richard; 48 Czeremcha, Robert; 52 Neal,
Akeem; 53 Tveit, Nathan; 56 Michel Jr, Marc; 57 Saffold, Knajee; 58
Smith, Jeremy; 60 Fernandez, Noah; 66 Clinton, Aydan; 67
Rodriguez, Jon; 68 Smith, Anthony; 69 Sims, Trent; 70 Rabess,
Mykeal; 74 Garcia, Matias; 76 Chazulle, Samson; 77 Makahununiu,
Viliami; 80 Brown, Andre; 81 Herman, Dylan; 82 Hemelt, Adrian; 89
Burke, Sean; 91 Samuel, Kyrie; 92 Watson, Nick; 93 Pointer,
Matthew; 97 Armitage, Aaron;

Penn St.:
TM TEAM; 3 Howard, Koby; 4 Denmark, Tyseer; 6 Outten, Matt; 7
Saunders, Kaden; 11 Arrington II, LaVar; 11 Samuel, Lyrick; 12
Thomas, Xxavier; 14 Thompson, Riley; 14 Smolik, Jaxon; 14 Thomas,
Braz; 15 Johnson, Joshua; 16 Kritza, Bekkem; 17 Grunkemeyer,
Ethan; 18 Granville, Max; 19 Lambert, Jack; 19 Brown, Josiah; 21
Coleman, Jabree; 23 Hayes, Tikey; 23 Joseph, Jahmir; 24 Smith,
Corey; 25 Martin, Quinton; 25 Tatsch, Alex; 26 Wallace, Cam; 26
Smith, Cam; 27 Payne, Lamont; 28 Kiesewetter, Karson; 29 Jennings,
Daniel; 30 Davis, Amiel; 30 Jackson, Kari; 31 Cunningham, Logan; 34
Holzworth, Tyler; 35 Sokach-Minnick, Blaise; 35 Armstead, Tyler; 38
Pryts, Jackson; 39 Green, Jashaun; 42 Robinson, Mason; 43 Burnett,
Dayshaun; 44 Henderson, Matt; 46 Harris, Cortez; 47 Probst, Aidan;
48 Duzansky, Tyler; 50 Cousins, Cooper; 51 Troutman III, Michael; 54
Harvie, Ian; 57 Harbour, Donnie; 58 Artis, Kaleb; 59 O'Hara, Brady;
61 Horan, Liam; 64 Boyer, Eagan; 65 Fitzgerald, Jim; 67 Boehme,
Henry; 73 Brewer, Caleb; 75 Detisch, Matt; 76 Carlan, Mason; 77
Aliciene, Owen; 78 Goodman, Malachi; 80 Exinor Jr, Jeff; 81 Nastasi,
Donte; 82 Black, Ethan; 83 Kortovich, Brian; 84 Gonzalez, Peter; 86
Enterline, Aaron; 88 Siafa, Sam; 88 Olesh, Andrew; 90 Andrews,
Liam; 92 Dufault, Andrew; 93 Mears, Bobby; 94 Cook, De'Andre; 95
Mayer, Jordan; 98 Parker, Matthew;



Drive Chart (By Team)
FIU vs. Penn St. (Final)
09/6/2025 at University Park, Pennsylvania

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
FIU 1st FIU25 15:00 KO FIU22 14:07 PUNT 3 - -3 0:53
FIU 1st FIU47 11:31 DOWNS PSU13 07:48 DOWNS 8 - 40 3:43
FIU 1st FIU25 03:54 KO PSU22 13:28 INT 10 - 53 5:26
FIU 2nd FIU21 08:36 DOWNS PSU46 06:29 PUNT 5 - 33 2:07
FIU 2nd FIU2 05:32 PUNT FIU7 03:56 PUNT 3 - 5 1:36
FIU 2nd FIU25 00:50 KO FIU33 00:26 PUNT 3 - 8 0:24
FIU 3rd FIU25 09:56 KO PSU47 06:53 PUNT 6 - 28 3:03
FIU 3rd FIU35 04:44 KO FIU40 00:28 PUNT 7 - 5 4:16
FIU 4th FIU17 13:34 PUNT FIU16 11:04 PUNT 3 - -1 2:30
FIU 4th FIU17 10:33 PUNT PSU33 03:40 DOWNS 13 - 50 6:53
FIU 4th FIU35 03:29 KO FIU44 01:22 FUMB 5 - 9 2:07
FIU 4th FIU25 01:19 KO PSU37 0:00 HALF 6 - 38 1:19

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
FIU Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 8:30 5:39 7:19 12:49 14:09 20:08 34:17
3rd down conversions 0-3 1-4 1-4 4-7 1-7 5-11 6-18
4th down conversions 1-2 0-0 1-1 1-2 1-2 2-3 3-5

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
PSU 1st PSU34 14:07 PUNT FIU47 11:31 DOWNS 6 - 19 2:36
PSU 1st PSU13 07:48 DOWNS FIU0 03:54 *TD 10 - 87 3:54
PSU 2nd PSU25 13:28 INT FIU21 08:36 DOWNS 10 - 54 4:52
PSU 2nd FIU45 06:29 PUNT FIU42 05:32 PUNT 3 - 3 0:57
PSU 2nd FIU37 03:56 PUNT FIU24 00:50 *FG 8 - 13 3:06
PSU 2nd PSU35 00:26 PUNT FIU36 00:00 FGA 5 - 29 0:26
PSU 3rd PSU24 15:00 FGA FIU16 09:56 *FG 12 - 60 5:04
PSU 3rd PSU12 06:53 PUNT FIU0 04:44 *TD 5 - 88 2:09
PSU 3rd PSU17 00:28 PUNT PSU16 13:34 PUNT 3 - -1 1:54
PSU 4th PSU40 11:04 PUNT PSU40 10:33 PUNT 3 - 0 0:31
PSU 4th PSU33 03:40 DOWNS FIU0 03:29 *TD 1 - 67 0:11
PSU 4th FIU5 01:22 FUMB FIU0 01:19 *TD 1 - 5 0:03

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Penn St. Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 6:30 9:21 7:41 2:11 15:51 9:52 25:43
3rd down conversions 1-3 1-5 1-2 0-2 2-8 1-4 3-12
4th down conversions 1-2 1-2 0-0 0-0 2-4 0-0 2-4



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
FIU vs. Penn St. (Final)
09/6/2025 at University Park, Pennsylvania

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
FIU 1st FIU25 15:00 KO FIU22 14:07 PUNT 3 - -3 0:53
PSU 1st PSU34 14:07 PUNT FIU47 11:31 DOWNS 6 - 19 2:36
FIU 1st FIU47 11:31 DOWNS PSU13 07:48 DOWNS 8 - 40 3:43
PSU 1st PSU13 07:48 DOWNS FIU0 03:54 *TD 10 - 87 3:54
FIU 1st FIU25 03:54 KO PSU22 13:28 INT 10 - 53 5:26
PSU 2nd PSU25 13:28 INT FIU21 08:36 DOWNS 10 - 54 4:52
FIU 2nd FIU21 08:36 DOWNS PSU46 06:29 PUNT 5 - 33 2:07
PSU 2nd FIU45 06:29 PUNT FIU42 05:32 PUNT 3 - 3 0:57
FIU 2nd FIU2 05:32 PUNT FIU7 03:56 PUNT 3 - 5 1:36
PSU 2nd FIU37 03:56 PUNT FIU24 00:50 *FG 8 - 13 3:06
FIU 2nd FIU25 00:50 KO FIU33 00:26 PUNT 3 - 8 0:24
PSU 2nd PSU35 00:26 PUNT FIU36 00:00 FGA 5 - 29 0:26
PSU 3rd PSU24 15:00 FGA FIU16 09:56 *FG 12 - 60 5:04
FIU 3rd FIU25 09:56 KO PSU47 06:53 PUNT 6 - 28 3:03
PSU 3rd PSU12 06:53 PUNT FIU0 04:44 *TD 5 - 88 2:09
FIU 3rd FIU35 04:44 KO FIU40 00:28 PUNT 7 - 5 4:16
PSU 3rd PSU17 00:28 PUNT PSU16 13:34 PUNT 3 - -1 1:54
FIU 4th FIU17 13:34 PUNT FIU16 11:04 PUNT 3 - -1 2:30
PSU 4th PSU40 11:04 PUNT PSU40 10:33 PUNT 3 - 0 0:31
FIU 4th FIU17 10:33 PUNT PSU33 03:40 DOWNS 13 - 50 6:53
PSU 4th PSU33 03:40 DOWNS FIU0 03:29 *TD 1 - 67 0:11
FIU 4th FIU35 03:29 KO FIU44 01:22 FUMB 5 - 9 2:07
PSU 4th FIU5 01:22 FUMB FIU0 01:19 *TD 1 - 5 0:03
FIU 4th FIU25 01:19 KO PSU37 0:00 HALF 6 - 38 1:19



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
FIU vs. Penn St. (Final)
09/6/2025 at University Park, Pennsylvania

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Penn St. won the toss and has deferred to the second half. FIU will receive and PSU will defend the north goal.

NWOSU, Gabe kickoff 65 yards from the PSU35 to the FIU0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

FIU drive start at 15:00
1-10 FIU25 PENALTY Before the snap, FIU Delay Of Game on JENKINS, Keyone enforced 5 yards from the FIU25 to the

FIU20.
1-15 FIU20 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the FIU22 (ROJAS, Tony).
2-13 FIU22 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the left incomplete intended for PERRY, Alex broken up by COLLINS, Audavion

at the FIU36.
3-13 FIU22 [SG] JENKINS, Keyone pass deep to the left incomplete intended for PERRY, Alex thrown to the FIU45; QB hurried

by ROJAS, Tony.
4-13 FIU22 WILHOIT, Trey punt 50 yards to the PSU28, ROSS, Devonte returned 6 yards to the PSU34 (AGUNLOYE,

Su;STATEN, Braiden), clock 14:07. [14:07]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -3 yards, 0:53

PSU drive start at 14:07
1-10 PSU34 [NHSG] SINGLETON, Nicholas rush to the left for a gain of 9 yards to the PSU43 (EVANS III, Victor).

D.Allar in at QB for PSU
2-1 PSU43 [SG] ALLEN, Kaytron rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the PSU47 (TAYLOR, Josiah), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 PSU47 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass to the right complete for 6 yards to ROSS, Devonte caught at the FIU46 and advanced to

the FIU47 (DAWSON, Tar'Varish), out of bounds.
2-4 FIU47 [SG] ALLEN, Kaytron rush to the right for no gain to the FIU47 (DAVIS, Keegan).
3-4 FIU47 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass deep to the left incomplete intended for PENA, Trebor thrown to the FIU30.
4-4 FIU47 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass short to the left incomplete intended for PENA, Trebor broken up by CLARK, Mister at the

FIU43; PSU turnover on downs, clock 11:31. [11:31]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 19 yards, 2:36

FIU drive start at 11:31
1-10 FIU47 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the FIU50 (CAMPBELL, Amare).
2-7 FIU50 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass short to the left complete for 8 yards to PAYNE, Dallas caught at the PSU49 and

advanced to the PSU42 (WASHINGTON II, Elliot), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 PSU42 [SG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the right incomplete intended for OWENS, Kejon thrown to the PSU36; QB hurried
by COLEMAN, Chaz.

2-10 PSU42 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush to the left for a gain of 21 yards to the PSU21 (WHEATLEY, Zakee;WOSELEY,
Kenny), 1ST DOWN.

R

1-10 PSU21 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the PSU19 (COLEMAN, Chaz).
2-8 PSU19 [NH] CARRIE, Anthony rush up the middle for a loss of 4 yards to the PSU23 (GILLIAM, Xavier).
3-12 PSU23 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass short to the left complete for 10 yards to PAYNE, Dallas caught at the PSU19 and

advanced to the PSU13 (WOSELEY, Kenny). [07:52]
4-2 H13 Timeout FIU, clock 07:52. [07:52]
4-2 PSU13 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass short to the left incomplete intended for VERDUGO, Jackson thrown to the PSU12;

QB hurried by ROJAS, Tony; FIU turnover on downs, clock 07:48. [07:48]
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 40 yards, 3:43

PSU drive start at 07:48
1-10 PSU13 ALLAR, Drew pass deep to the left incomplete intended for ROSS, Devonte thrown to the FIU50. PENALTY FIU

Pass Interference on EVANS III, Victor enforced 15 yards to the PSU28 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [SG].
NO PLAY (replay the down).

E

1-10 PSU28 [SG] SINGLETON, Nicholas rush to the left for a gain of 16 yards to the PSU44 (CLARK, Mister), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 PSU44 [NHSG] ALLAR, Drew pass short to the left incomplete dropped by DINKINS, Khalil thrown to the PSU47.
2-10 PSU44 [SG] SINGLETON, Nicholas rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the FIU49 (BLADES II, Brian).
3-3 FIU49 SINGLETON, Nicholas rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the FIU47 (AGUNLOYE, Su).
4-1 FIU47 SINGLETON, Nicholas rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the FIU43 (HILL, Demetrius), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 FIU43 [SG] ALLEN, Kaytron rush up the middle for a gain of 20 yards to the FIU23 (MCGREW, Jessiah), out of bounds,

1ST DOWN.
R



1-10 FIU23 [NHSG] ALLAR, Drew pass to the right incomplete intended for DINKINS, Khalil thrown to the FIU24.
2-10 FIU23 [SG] ALLEN, Kaytron rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the FIU20 (TAYLOR, Josiah).
3-7 FIU20 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass short to the left complete for 11 yards to REYNOLDS, Luke caught at the FIU16 and

advanced to the FIU9 (EVANS III, Victor), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-9 FIU9 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass to the right complete for 9 yards to DINKINS, Khalil to the FIU0, TOUCHDOWN PSU,
clock 03:54 (Scoring play confirmed). [03:54]

0-0 FIU3 BARKER, Ryan PAT kick attempt is good.

FIU 0, PENN ST. 7
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 87 yards, 3:54

NWOSU, Gabe kickoff 65 yards from the PSU35 to the FIU0, Touchback , clock 03:54.

FIU drive start at 03:54
1-10 FIU25 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the FIU30 (COLLINS, Audavion).
2-5 FIU30 OWENS, Kejon rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the FIU31 (HARVEY, Jaylen). PENALTY FIU Holding on

FLOURNOY, Zaire enforced 10 yards from the FIU30 to the FIU20 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).
2-15 FIU20 [NHSG] CARRIE, Anthony rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the FIU22 (FORD JR., Alonzo;ROJAS, Tony).
3-13 FIU22 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the left complete for 12 yards to CAYENNE, Justin caught at the FIU33 and

advanced to the FIU34 (DELUCA, Dominic;ROJAS, Tony). [01:30]
4-1 V34 Timeout FIU, clock 01:30. [01:30]

K.Owens in at QB for FIU
4-1 FIU34 [SG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the left complete for 3 yards to MCNEAL, Kyle caught at the FIU32 and advanced

to the FIU37 (ROJAS, Tony), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

K.Jenkins in at QB for FIU
1-10 FIU37 [NHSG] CARRIE, Anthony rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the FIU42 (ROJAS, Tony;BELGRAVE-

SHORTER, Antoine).
2-5 FIU42 [NHSG] CARRIE, Anthony rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the FIU41 (GILLIAM, Xavier;HARVEY, Jaylen),

clock 00:00. [00:00]
- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: FIU 0, PENN ST. 7

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
FIU 0 8:30 1 2 0 3 0-3 1-2 9-35 4-8-0-33 3-30
Penn St. 7 6:30 4 1 1 6 1-3 1-2 9-65 3-7-0-26 0-0



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
FIU vs. Penn St. (Final)
09/6/2025 at University Park, Pennsylvania

FIU PSU
Score 0 7
FIRST DOWNS 3 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-35 9-65
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 33 26
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-4-0 7-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 17-68 16-91
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-6
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-50.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-30 0-0
Possession Time 8:30 6:30
Third-Down Conversions 0-3 1-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 1-2

FIU Penn St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Owens 5 33 0 33 0 6.6 21
A.Carrie 4 7 -5 2 0 0.5 5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Allen 4 27 0 27 0 6.8 20
N.Singleton 5 38 0 38 0 7.6 16

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Jenkins 4-8-0 33 0 12 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Allar 3-7-0 26 1 11 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Payne 2 18 0 2 10
A.Perry 0 0 0 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
L.Reynolds 1 11 0 1 11
D.Ross 1 6 0 1 6
T.Pena 0 0 0 2

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
T.Wilhoit 1 50 50.0 50 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Ross 1 6 0 6

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
V.Evans III 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Taylor 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
S.Agunloye 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Blades II 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Dawson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Hill 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.McGrew 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Clark 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Rojas 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
K.Woseley 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
X.Gilliam 1-1 1.5 0.0 2.0
A.Collins 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
E.Washington II 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Coleman 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Campbell 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.DeLuca 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 03:54 PSU - K.Dinkins 9 yd TD PASS from D.Allar (KICK by R.Barker) , 10-87 3:54 -7



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
FIU vs. Penn St. (Final)
09/6/2025 at University Park, Pennsylvania

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
3-6 FIU41 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass up the middle complete for 13 yards to PERRY, Alex to the PSU46, End of Play,

1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 PSU46 [NHSG] CARRIE, Anthony rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the PSU44 (ROJAS, Tony).
2-8 PSU44 [SG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the right complete for 22 yards to ANDERSON, Maguire caught at the PSU47 and

advanced to the PSU22 (MACK, King), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 PSU22 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the left intercepted by FORD JR., Alonzo at the PSU22 intended for MASSEY,
King. Ford Jr. return for 3 yards to the PSU25; QB hurried by CAMPBELL, Amare (FLOURNOY, Zaire), clock 13:28.
[13:28]

PSU drive start at 13:28
1-10 PSU25 [SG] Direct snap to ALLEN, Kaytron rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the PSU26 (STERLIN, Shamir).
2-9 PSU26 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass short to the right complete for 3 yards to ALLEN, Kaytron to the PSU29 (TAYLOR, Josiah).
3-6 PSU29 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass to the left complete for 13 yards to ROSS, Devonte caught at the PSU37 and advanced to

the PSU42, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 PSU42 ALLEN, Kaytron rush to the right for a gain of 12 yards to the FIU46 (CHANEY JR., Johnny), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 FIU46 [SG] SINGLETON, Nicholas rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the FIU42 (CHAPMAN, Xion).
2-6 FIU42 [NHSG] ALLAR, Drew pass up the middle complete for 12 yards to HUDSON, Kyron caught at the FIU31 and

advanced to the FIU30 (MCGREW, Jessiah), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 FIU30 [SG] SINGLETON, Nicholas rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the FIU24 (BLADES II, Brian).
2-4 FIU24 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass deep to the right incomplete intended for HUDSON, Kyron broken up by CLARK, Mister at

the FIU3.
3-4 FIU24 [SG] ALLEN, Kaytron rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the FIU22 (EVANS III, Victor).
4-2 FIU22 [SG] ALLEN, Kaytron rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the FIU21 (CHANEY JR., Johnny); PSU turnover on

downs, clock 08:36. [08:36]
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 54 yards, 4:52

FIU drive start at 08:36
1-10 FIU21 [NHSG] LYONS, Devonte rush up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the FIU30 (BELGRAVE-SHORTER, Antoine).
2-1 FIU30 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass deep to the right complete for 27 yards to STONE, JoJo caught at the PSU46 and

advanced to the PSU43 (BELGRAVE-SHORTER, Antoine), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 PSU43 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the right incomplete intended for STONE, JoJo thrown to the PSU34.
2-10 PSU43 [NHSG] LYONS, Devonte rush up the middle for a loss of 3 yards to the PSU46 (DENNIS-SUTTON, Dani).
3-13 PSU46 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass short to the left incomplete intended for PAYNE, Dallas thrown to the PSU43; QB

hurried by DENNIS-SUTTON, Dani.
4-13 PSU46 Punt by WILHOIT, Trey at the PSU46 is blocked by DELUCA, Dominic, recovered by FIU CHANEY JR., Johnny at

the FIU45, End of Play, clock 06:29. [06:29]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 33 yards, 2:07

PSU drive start at 06:29
1-10 FIU45 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass short to the left incomplete intended for DINKINS, Khalil thrown to the FIU43; QB hurried

by STERLIN, Shamir.
2-10 FIU45 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass short to the left complete for 3 yards to HUDSON, Kyron to the FIU42 (LEVELLS, Ashton).
3-7 FIU42 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass to the right incomplete intended for SINGLETON, Nicholas thrown to the FIU46.
4-7 FIU42 NWOSU, Gabe punt 40 yards to the FIU2 downed by COLLINS, Audavion, clock 05:32 (After official review, play

stands as called on the field). [05:32]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 3 yards, 0:57

FIU drive start at 05:32
1-10 FIU2 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the FIU4 (BLANDING, Ty).
2-8 FIU4 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the left incomplete intended for MCNEAL, Kyle thrown to the FIU15.
3-8 FIU4 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the left complete for 3 yards to DEMPS, Semaj caught at the FIU4 and

advanced to the FIU7; QB hurried by DENNIS-SUTTON, Dani (WHEATLEY, Zakee).
4-5 FIU7 WILHOIT, Trey punt 30 yards to the FIU37, returned by ROSS, Devonte. (AGUNLOYE, Su;CHANEY JR., Johnny),

clock 03:56. [03:56]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 1:36



PSU drive start at 03:56
1-10 FIU37 [SG] ALLEN, Kaytron rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the FIU34 (LEVELLS, Ashton).
2-7 FIU34 ALLEN, Kaytron rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the FIU33 (CHANEY JR., Johnny;DAVIS, Keegan).

K.Allen in at QB for PSU
3-6 FIU33 [SG] SINGLETON, Nicholas rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the FIU30 (MCGREW, Jessiah;CLARK, Mister).

[02:00]
4-3 V30 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]

D.Allar in at QB for PSU
4-3 FIU30 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass short to the left complete for 9 yards to REYNOLDS, Luke caught at the FIU27 and

advanced to the FIU21 (TAYLOR, Josiah;MCGREW, Jessiah), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 FIU21 [NHSG] ALLAR, Drew pass up the middle incomplete intended for REYNOLDS, Luke broken up by MCGREW,
Jessiah at the FIU9.

2-10 FIU21 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass up the middle complete for 2 yards to PENA, Trebor caught at the FIU26 and advanced to
the FIU19 (LEVELLS, Ashton).

3-8 FIU19 [SG] ALLAR, Drew sacked for a loss of 5 yards at the FIU24 (HILL, Quaylen). [00:53]
4-13 V24 Timeout FIU, clock 00:53. [00:53]
4-13 FIU24 BARKER, Ryan field goal attempt from 41 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at FIU31], clock 00:50. [00:50]

FIU 0, PENN ST. 10
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 13 yards, 3:06

NWOSU, Gabe kickoff 65 yards from the PSU35 to the FIU0, Touchback , clock 00:50.

FIU drive start at 00:50
1-10 FIU25 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass short to the left complete for 2 yards to PERRY, Alex caught at the FIU26 and

advanced to the FIU27 (ROJAS, Tony). [00:43]
2-8 V27 Timeout Penn St., clock 00:43. [00:43]
2-8 FIU27 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the right complete for 5 yards to LYONS, Devonte caught at the FIU22 and

advanced to the FIU32 (GILLIAM, Xavier). [00:38]
3-3 V32 Timeout Penn St., clock 00:38. [00:38]
3-3 FIU32 [NHSG] LYONS, Devonte rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the FIU33 (COLEMAN, Chaz). [00:34]
4-2 V33 Timeout Penn St., clock 00:34. [00:34]
4-2 FIU33 WILHOIT, Trey punt 32 yards to the PSU35 downed by SALLA JR., Bobby, clock 00:26. [00:26]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 8 yards, 0:24

PSU drive start at 00:26
1-10 PSU35 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass short to the right complete for 7 yards to REYNOLDS, Luke caught at the PSU37 and

advanced to the PSU42 (CLARK, Mister), out of bounds.
2-3 PSU42 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass to the left complete for 8 yards to HUDSON, Kyron caught at the PSU48 and advanced to

the PSU50 (LEVELLS, Ashton;BLADES II, Brian), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 PSU50 [NHSG] ALLAR, Drew pass up the middle complete for 14 yards to REYNOLDS, Luke to the FIU36 (STERLIN,
Shamir), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 FIU36 [NHSG] ALLAR, Drew pass deep to the left incomplete intended for HUDSON, Kyron thrown to the FIU10.
2-10 FIU36 BARKER, Ryan field goal attempt from 53 yards BLOCKED by MCGREW, Jessiah recovered by PSU DUZANSKY,

Tyler at FIU16, returned by DUZANSKY, Tyler 0 yards to the FIU16 [kick was spotted at FIU43], End of Play, clock
00:00. [00:00]

Drive Summary: 5 plays, 29 yards, 0:26

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: FIU 0, PENN ST. 10

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
FIU 0 5:39 0 3 0 3 1-4 0-0 5-11 6-10-1-72 0-0
Penn St. 3 9:21 1 5 0 6 1-5 1-2 10-28 9-14-0-71 0-0



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
FIU vs. Penn St. (Final)
09/6/2025 at University Park, Pennsylvania

FIU PSU
Score 0 10
FIRST DOWNS 6 12
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 14-46 19-93
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 105 97
Passes Att-Comp-Int 18-10-1 21-12-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 32-151 40-190
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-6
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-3
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-50.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-30 0-0
Possession Time 14:09 15:51
Third-Down Conversions 1-7 2-8
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 2-4

FIU Penn St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
K.Owens 6 35 0 35 0 21 5.8
D.Lyons 3 10 -3 7 0 9 2.3
A.Carrie 5 9 -5 4 0 5 0.8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
K.Allen 10 47 0 47 0 20 4.7
N.Singleton 8 51 0 51 0 16 6.4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Jenkins 10-18-1 105 0 27 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Allar 12-21-0 92 1 14 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
D.Payne 2 18 0 3 10
A.Perry 2 15 0 4 13

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
L.Reynolds 4 41 0 5 14
K.Hudson 3 23 0 5 12
D.Ross 2 19 0 2 13
T.Pena 1 2 0 3 2

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
T.Wilhoit 4 112 28.0 50 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
G.Nwosu 1 40 40.0 40 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Ross 1 6 0 6

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Levells 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
J.Taylor 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
J.Chaney Jr. 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
V.Evans III 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
J.McGrew 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
B.Blades II 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
M.Clark 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
S.Agunloye 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Rojas 4-3 5.5 0.0 0.0
A.Belgrave-Shorter 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
X.Gilliam 2-1 2.5 0.0 2.0
C.Coleman 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Wheatley 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
K.Woseley 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Collins 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
E.Washington II 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 03:54 PSU - K.Dinkins 9 yd TD PASS from D.Allar (KICK by R.Barker) , 10-87 3:54 -7
2nd 00:50 PSU - R.Barker 41 yd FG , 8-13 3:06 0-10



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
FIU vs. Penn St. (Final)
09/6/2025 at University Park, Pennsylvania

FIU PSU
Score 0 3
FIRST DOWNS 3 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 5-11 10-28
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 72 71
Passes Att-Comp-Int 10-6-1 14-9-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 15-83 24-99
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-3
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-20.7 1-40.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 0-0
Possession Time 5:39 9:21
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 1-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 1-2

FIU Penn St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Owens 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
D.Lyons 3 10 -3 7 0 2.3 9
A.Carrie 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Allen 6 20 0 20 0 3.3 12
N.Singleton 3 13 0 13 0 4.3 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Jenkins 6-10-1 72 0 27 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Allar 9-14-0 66 0 14 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Payne 0 0 0 1
A.Perry 2 15 0 2 13

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
L.Reynolds 3 30 0 4 14
K.Hudson 3 23 0 5 12
D.Ross 1 13 0 1 13
T.Pena 1 2 0 1 2

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
T.Wilhoit 3 62 20.7 32 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
G.Nwosu 1 40 40.0 40 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Levells 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
J.Chaney Jr. 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
S.Sterlin 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.McGrew 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
B.Blades II 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
M.Clark 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Taylor 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
V.Evans III 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Belgrave-Shorter 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Rojas 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Wheatley 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Mack 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Coleman 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Dennis-Sutton 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
T.Blanding 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
X.Gilliam 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 00:50 PSU - R.Barker 41 yd FG , 8-13 3:06 0-10



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
FIU vs. Penn St. (Final)
09/6/2025 at University Park, Pennsylvania

At the start of the second half, PSU will receive and FIU will defend the north goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

GRANT, Noah kickoff 59 yards from the FIU35 to the PSU6, MACK, King returned 18 yards to the PSU24 (FOURNET, Ross), clock
15:00.

PSU drive start at 15:00
1-10 PSU24 [SG] ALLEN, Kaytron rush to the right for a gain of 16 yards to the PSU40 (TAYLOR, Josiah;STERLIN, Shamir),

1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 PSU40 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass short to the right complete for 6 yards to REYNOLDS, Luke caught at the PSU45 and
advanced to the PSU46 (STERLIN, Shamir), out of bounds.

2-4 PSU46 [SG] ALLEN, Kaytron rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the FIU47 (STERLIN, Shamir;MCGREW, Jessiah),
1ST DOWN.

R

1-10 FIU47 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass up the middle incomplete intended for DINKINS, Khalil thrown to the FIU32.
2-10 FIU47 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass short to the right complete for 6 yards to HUDSON, Kyron caught at the FIU43 and

advanced to the FIU41 (EVANS III, Victor).
3-4 FIU41 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass up the middle complete for 7 yards to REYNOLDS, Luke caught at the FIU35 and

advanced to the FIU34 (MCGREW, Jessiah), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 FIU34 [NHSG] ALLAR, Drew pass short to the right complete for 8 yards to HUDSON, Kyron caught at the FIU29 and
advanced to the FIU26 (EVANS III, Victor).

2-2 FIU26 [NHSG] SINGLETON, Nicholas rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the FIU22 (CHANEY JR.,
Johnny;TAYLOR, Josiah), 1ST DOWN.

R

1-10 FIU22 [NHSG] ALLAR, Drew pass to the right complete for 4 yards to REYNOLDS, Luke caught at the FIU22 and
advanced to the FIU18 (CHANEY JR., Johnny), out of bounds.

2-6 FIU18 [SG] ALLEN, Kaytron rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the FIU16 (CARTER, Germaine).
3-4 FIU16 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass short to the left incomplete intended for PENA, Trebor broken up by CLARK, Mister at the

FIU12.
4-4 FIU16 BARKER, Ryan field goal attempt from 34 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at FIU24], clock 09:56. [09:56]

FIU 0, PENN ST. 13
Drive Summary: 12 plays, 60 yards, 5:04

NWOSU, Gabe kickoff 65 yards from the PSU35 to the FIU0, Touchback , clock 09:56.

FIU drive start at 09:56
1-10 FIU25 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the FIU28 (FORD JR., Alonzo).
2-7 FIU28 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the FIU34 (TRACY, Zion).
3-1 FIU34 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 16 yards to the PSU50 (WHEATLEY, Zakee), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 PSU50 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass deep to the left incomplete intended for MCNEAL, Kyle broken up by WHEATLEY,

Zakee at the PSU10.
2-10 PSU50 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for no gain to the PSU50 (DENNIS-SUTTON, Dani).
3-10 PSU50 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the right complete for 3 yards to CARRIE, Anthony caught at the FIU48 and

advanced to the PSU47 (DENNIS-SUTTON, Dani), out of bounds.
4-7 PSU47 WILHOIT, Trey punt 35 yards to the PSU12, fair catch by ROSS, Devonte, clock 06:53. [06:53]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 28 yards, 3:03

PSU drive start at 06:53
1-10 PSU12 SINGLETON, Nicholas rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the PSU14 (SHANNON, Steven).
2-8 PSU14 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass to the right complete for 30 yards to PENA, Trebor caught at the PSU25 and advanced to

the PSU44 (BLADES II, Brian), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 PSU44 [NHSG] SINGLETON, Nicholas rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the PSU48 (CLARK, Mister).
2-6 PSU48 [NHSG] SINGLETON, Nicholas rush to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the FIU42 (CHANEY JR., Johnny), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 FIU42 ALLAR, Drew pass to the left complete for 42 yards to ROSS, Devonte to the FIU0, 1ST DOWN,
TOUCHDOWN PSU, clock 04:44 (Scoring play confirmed). [04:44]

P

0-0 FIU3 ALLAR, Drew two-point conversion pass attempt to SHELTON, Drew failed (complete); conversion is no good ,
score nullified by penalty (Play was confirmed after review). PENALTY PSU Holding on DAWKINS, Nick enforced
10 yards from the FIU3 to the FIU13. NO PLAY (replay the down).

0-0 FIU13 BARKER, Ryan PAT kick attempt is good.



FIU 0, PENN ST. 20
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 88 yards, 2:09

NWOSU, Gabe kickoff 62 yards from the PSU35 to the FIU3 out of bounds. Receiving team has elected to spot the ball at its 35-
yard line , clock 04:44.

FIU drive start at 04:44
1-10 FIU35 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass short to the right complete for 2 yards to CAYENNE, Justin caught at the FIU36

and advanced to the FIU37 (ROJAS, Tony), out of bounds.
2-8 FIU37 [NHSG] CARRIE, Anthony rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the FIU43 (CAMPBELL, Amare).
3-2 FIU43 [SG] QB Keeper JENKINS, Keyone rush to the right for a loss of 2 yards to the FIU41 (DENNIS-SUTTON, Dani).

[02:41]
4-4 V41 Timeout FIU, clock 02:41. [02:41]
4-4 FIU41 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the left complete for 5 yards to CARRIE, Anthony caught at the FIU36 and

advanced to the FIU46 (CAMPBELL, Amare), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 FIU46 [NHSG] CARRIE, Anthony rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the FIU47 (CAMPBELL, Amare).
2-9 FIU47 OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the FIU50 (CAMPBELL, Amare). PENALTY FIU Holding

on PIERCE, Julius enforced 10 yards from the FIU47 to the FIU37 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).
2-19 FIU37 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass short up the middle incomplete intended for OWENS, Kejon broken up by

COLEMAN, Chaz at the FIU40.
3-19 FIU37 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the right complete for 3 yards to CARRIE, Anthony caught at the FIU36 and

advanced to the FIU40 (CAMPBELL, Amare).
4-16 FIU40 WILHOIT, Trey punt 43 yards to the PSU17, fair catch by ROSS, Devonte, clock 00:28. [00:28]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 5 yards, 4:16

PSU drive start at 00:28
1-10 PSU17 [SG] ALLEN, Kaytron rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the PSU21 (TAYLOR, Josiah), clock 00:00. [00:00]
- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: FIU 0, PENN ST. 20

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
FIU 0 7:19 1 1 0 2 1-4 1-1 7-30 4-6-0-13 1-10
Penn St. 10 7:41 4 3 0 7 1-2 0-0 8-49 7-9-0-103 1-10



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
FIU vs. Penn St. (Final)
09/6/2025 at University Park, Pennsylvania

FIU PSU
Score 0 20
FIRST DOWNS 8 19
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 21-76 27-142
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 118 200
Passes Att-Comp-Int 24-14-1 30-19-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 45-194 57-342
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-6
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-18
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-3
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-50.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 4-40 1-10
Possession Time 21:28 23:32
Third-Down Conversions 2-11 3-10
Fourth-Down Conversions 2-3 2-4

FIU Penn St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
K.Owens 10 60 0 60 0 21 6
D.Lyons 3 10 -3 7 0 9 2.3
A.Carrie 7 16 -5 11 0 6 1.6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
K.Allen 14 76 0 76 0 20 5.4
N.Singleton 12 71 0 71 0 16 5.9

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Jenkins 14-24-1 118 0 27 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Allar 19-30-0 195 2 42 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
A.Carrie 3 11 0 3 5
D.Payne 2 18 0 3 10
A.Perry 2 15 0 4 13

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
L.Reynolds 7 58 0 8 14
K.Hudson 5 37 0 7 12
D.Ross 3 61 1 3 42
T.Pena 2 32 0 5 30

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
T.Wilhoit 6 190 31.7 50 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
G.Nwosu 1 40 40.0 40 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Ross 1 6 0 6

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Mack 1 18 0 18

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Chaney Jr. 4-3 5.5 0.0 0.0
J.Taylor 4-3 5.5 0.0 0.0
V.Evans III 5-0 5.0 0.0 0.0
J.McGrew 3-3 4.5 0.0 0.0
S.Sterlin 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
A.Levells 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
B.Blades II 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
M.Clark 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Rojas 5-3 6.5 0.0 0.0
A.Campbell 5-0 5.0 0.0 0.0
D.Dennis-Sutton 4-0 4.0 0.0 2.0
A.Belgrave-Shorter 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Z.Wheatley 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
X.Gilliam 2-1 2.5 0.0 2.0
C.Coleman 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Woseley 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 03:54 PSU - K.Dinkins 9 yd TD PASS from D.Allar (KICK by R.Barker) , 10-87 3:54 -7
2nd 00:50 PSU - R.Barker 41 yd FG , 8-13 3:06 0-10
3rd 09:56 PSU - R.Barker 34 yd FG , 12-60 5:04 0-13
3rd 04:44 PSU - D.Ross 42 yd TD PASS from D.Allar (KICK by R.Barker) , 5-88 2:09 -20



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
FIU vs. Penn St. (Final)
09/6/2025 at University Park, Pennsylvania

FIU PSU
Score 0 10
FIRST DOWNS 2 7
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 7-30 8-49
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 13 103
Passes Att-Comp-Int 6-4-0 9-7-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 13-43 17-152
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-18
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-39.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-10 1-10
Possession Time 7:19 7:41
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 1-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

FIU Penn St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Owens 4 25 0 25 0 6.3 16
A.Carrie 2 7 0 7 0 3.5 6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Allen 4 29 0 29 0 7.3 16
N.Singleton 4 20 0 20 0 5 10

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Jenkins 4-6-0 13 0 5 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Allar 7-9-0 103 1 42 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
A.Carrie 3 11 0 3 5

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
L.Reynolds 3 17 0 3 7
K.Hudson 2 14 0 2 8
D.Ross 1 42 1 1 42
T.Pena 1 30 0 2 30

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
T.Wilhoit 2 78 39.0 43 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Mack 1 18 0 18

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Chaney Jr. 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
V.Evans III 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
S.Sterlin 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Taylor 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.McGrew 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Blades II 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Shannon 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Fournet 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Campbell 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
D.Dennis-Sutton 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
Z.Wheatley 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Tracy 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Rojas 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Ford Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 09:56 PSU - R.Barker 34 yd FG , 12-60 5:04 0-13
3rd 04:44 PSU - D.Ross 42 yd TD PASS from D.Allar (KICK by R.Barker) , 5-88 2:09 -20



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
FIU vs. Penn St. (Final)
09/6/2025 at University Park, Pennsylvania

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
2-6 PSU21 [SG] ALLEN, Kaytron rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the PSU22 (CHANEY JR., Johnny;TAYLOR, Josiah).
3-5 PSU22 [SG] ALLAR, Drew sacked for a loss of 6 yards at the PSU16 (CHANEY JR., Johnny).
4-11 PSU16 NWOSU, Gabe punt 67 yards to the FIU17, returned by JNOPIERRE, C'Quan., End of Play, clock 13:34. [13:34]

FIU drive start at 13:34
1-10 FIU17 [NHSG] LYONS, Devonte rush up the middle for a loss of 3 yards to the FIU14 (COLEMAN, Chaz).
2-13 FIU14 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone sacked for a loss of 9 yards at the FIU5 (WHITE, Enai). [12:05]
3-22 V5 Timeout FIU, clock 12:05. [12:05]
3-22 FIU5 [NHSG] LYONS, Devonte rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the FIU16 (COLLINS, Audavion).
4-11 FIU16 WILHOIT, Trey punt 44 yards to the PSU40 downed by FOURNET, Ross, clock 11:04. [11:04]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -1 yards, 2:30

PSU drive start at 11:04
1-10 PSU40 ALLAR, Drew pass to the left incomplete intended for SINGLETON, Nicholas thrown to the FIU50; QB hurried by

SIMMONS, Kenton.
2-10 PSU40 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass deep to the left incomplete intended for REYNOLDS, Luke broken up by ETIENNE,

Websley at the FIU40 (After official review, play stands as called on the field).
3-10 PSU40 [SG] ALLAR, Drew pass to the left incomplete intended for SINGLETON, Nicholas broken up by SIMMONS, Kenton

at the PSU40.
4-10 PSU40 NWOSU, Gabe punt 53 yards to the FIU7, JNOPIERRE, C'Quan returned 10 yards to the FIU17 (WASHINGTON II,

Elliot;COLLINS, Audavion), clock 10:33. [10:33]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 0 yards, 0:31

FIU drive start at 10:33
1-10 FIU17 [NHSG] LYONS, Devonte rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the FIU25 (MACK, King;HARRIS, AJ).
2-2 FIU25 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass short to the right incomplete intended for VERDUGO, Jackson thrown to the

FIU30. [09:49]
3-2 V25 Timeout FIU, clock 09:49. [09:49]
3-2 FIU25 [SG] LYONS, Devonte rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the FIU26 (CAMPBELL, Amare;DELUCA,

Dominic).
4-1 FIU26 [SG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the FIU28 (MACK, King;CAMPBELL, Amare), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 FIU28 [NHSG] STONE, JoJo rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the FIU35 (CAMPBELL, Amare;LANE, Dejuan).
2-3 FIU35 [NH] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the FIU43 (MACK, King;GILLIAM, Xavier), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 FIU43 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass short to the left complete for 9 yards to NELSON, Eric caught at the FIU47 and
advanced to the PSU48 (CAMPBELL, Amare), out of bounds.

2-1 PSU48 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush to the left for a loss of 2 yards to the PSU50 (ROJAS, Tony;DELUCA, Dominic).
3-3 PSU50 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the PSU39 (MACK, King), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 PSU39 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the left incomplete thrown to the PSU30.
2-10 PSU39 [NHSG] QB Keeper JENKINS, Keyone rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the PSU34, End of Play.
3-5 PSU34 [NHSG] QB Keeper JENKINS, Keyone rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the PSU33 (ROJAS, Tony).
4-4 PSU33 [NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass up the middle incomplete intended for STONE, JoJo broken up by MACK, King at

the PSU27; FIU turnover on downs, clock 03:40. [03:40]
Drive Summary: 13 plays, 50 yards, 6:53

PSU drive start at 03:40
1-10 PSU33 [SG] ALLEN, Kaytron rush to the left for a gain of 67 yards to the FIU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN PSU,

clock 03:29 (Scoring play confirmed). [03:29]
R

0-0 FIU3 BARKER, Ryan PAT kick attempt is good.

FIU 0, PENN ST. 27
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 67 yards, 0:11



NWOSU, Gabe kickoff 59 yards from the PSU35 to the FIU6 out of bounds. Receiving team has elected to spot the ball at its 35-
yard line , clock 03:29.

FIU drive start at 03:29
J.Pesansky in at QB for FIU

1-10 FIU35 [NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the FIU34 (WHITE, Enai;DINKINS, Kolin).
2-11 FIU34 [NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe pass up the middle complete for 6 yards to FOURNET, Ross to the FIU40 (LANE,

Dejuan).
3-5 FIU40 [NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe pass to the right complete for 7 yards to FOURNET, Ross caught at the FIU46 and

advanced to the FIU47 (DINKINS, Kolin), 1ST DOWN. [02:00]
P

1-10 V47 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
1-10 FIU47 [NHSG] CARRIE, Anthony rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the FIU49 (SPECA, Anthony;WYLIE, Keon).
2-8 FIU49 [NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe sacked for a loss of 5 yards at the FIU44, fumble on the sack (forced by COLEMAN,

Chaz), recovered by PSU COLEMAN, Chaz at the FIU44, returned 39 yards to the FIU5 (STONE, JoJo), clock
01:22. [01:22]

Drive Summary: 5 plays, 9 yards, 2:07

PSU drive start at 01:22
E.Grunkemeyer in at QB for PSU

1-5 FIU5 [SG] SINGLETON, Nicholas rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the FIU0, TOUCHDOWN PSU, clock
01:19 (Scoring play confirmed). [01:19]

0-0 FIU3 BARKER, Ryan PAT kick attempt is good.

FIU 0, PENN ST. 34
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 5 yards, 0:03

BARKER, Ryan kickoff 65 yards from the PSU35 to the FIU0, Touchback , clock 01:19.

FIU drive start at 01:19
1-10 FIU25 [NHSG] QB Keeper PESANSKY, Joe rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the FIU30 (MACK, King;DINKINS,

Kolin).
2-5 FIU30 [NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe pass to the right incomplete intended for ANDERSON, Maguire thrown to the FIU36; QB

hurried by COLEMAN, Chaz.
3-5 FIU30 [NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe pass short to the left complete for 9 yards to FOURNET, Ross caught at the FIU35 and

advanced to the FIU39 (DINKINS, Kolin), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 FIU39 [NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe scrambles up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the FIU48 (MACK, King).
2-1 FIU48 [NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe pass to the right incomplete intended for ANDERSON, Dante thrown to the PSU43; QB

hurried by WILLIAMS, Mylachi.
3-1 FIU48 [NHSG] LYONS, Devonte rush up the middle for a gain of 15 yards to the PSU37 (WOSELEY, Kenny), 1ST DOWN,

clock 00:00. [00:00]
R

Drive Summary: 6 plays, 38 yards, 1:19

3-1 PSU37 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: FIU 0, PENN ST. 34

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
FIU 0 12:49 4 2 0 6 4-7 1-2 18-65 4-9-0-31 0-0
Penn St. 14 2:11 1 0 0 1 0-2 0-0 4-67 0-3-0-0 0-0



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
FIU vs. Penn St. (Final)
09/6/2025 at University Park, Pennsylvania

FIU PSU
Score 0 14
FIRST DOWNS 6 1
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 18-65 4-67
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 31 0
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-4-0 3-0-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 27-96 7-67
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-39
Punt Returns-Yards 2-10 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-44.0 2-60.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 0-0
Possession Time 12:49 2:11
Third-Down Conversions 4-7 0-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 0-0

FIU Penn St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Owens 5 21 -3 18 0 3.6 11
D.Lyons 5 35 -3 32 0 6.4 15
A.Carrie 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
J.Pesansky 2 14 0 14 0 7 9

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Allen 2 68 0 68 1 34 67
N.Singleton 1 5 0 5 1 5 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Jenkins 1-4-0 0 0 9 1
J.Pesansky 3-5-0 17 0 9 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Allar 0-3-0 -6 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
R.Fournet 3 22 0 3 9

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
L.Reynolds 0 0 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
T.Wilhoit 1 44 44.0 44 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
G.Nwosu 2 120 60.0 67 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Jnopierre 1 10 0 10

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Chaney Jr. 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0
J.Stone 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
J.Taylor 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
K.Mack 2-4 4.0 0.0 0.0
K.Dinkins 2-2 3.0 0.0 1.0
A.Campbell 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
C.Coleman 2-0 2.0 1.0 2.0
A.Collins 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
D.Lane 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Rojas 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
E.White 1-1 1.5 1.0 2.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 03:29 PSU - K.Allen 67 yd TD RUSH (KICK by R.Barker) , 1-67 0:11 -27
4th 01:19 PSU - N.Singleton 5 yd TD RUSH (KICK by R.Barker) , 1-5 0:03 -34



FIU Explosive Plays
FIU vs. Penn St. (Final)
09/6/2025 at University Park, Pennsylvania

FIU

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
2 Plays for 49 total yards (56% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
27 2 2nd and 1 on FIU30

[NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass deep to the right complete for 27 yards to STONE, JoJo caught at the PSU46 and advanced to the PSU43 (BELGRAVE-
SHORTER, Antoine), 1ST DOWN.

22 2 2nd and 8 on PSU44
[SG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the right complete for 22 yards to ANDERSON, Maguire caught at the PSU47 and advanced to the PSU22 (MACK, King),
out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
5 Plays for 74 total yards (52% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
21 1 2nd and 10 on PSU42

[NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush to the left for a gain of 21 yards to the PSU21 (WHEATLEY, Zakee;WOSELEY, Kenny), 1ST DOWN.
16 3 3rd and 1 on FIU34

[NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 16 yards to the PSU50 (WHEATLEY, Zakee), 1ST DOWN.
15 4 3rd and 1 on FIU48

(00:00) [NHSG] LYONS, Devonte rush up the middle for a gain of 15 yards to the PSU37 (WOSELEY, Kenny), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:00.
11 4 3rd and 22 on FIU5

[NHSG] LYONS, Devonte rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the FIU16 (COLLINS, Audavion).
11 4 3rd and 3 on PSU50

[NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the PSU39 (MACK, King), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
3 Plays for 70 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
27 2 2nd and 1 on FIU30

[NHSG] JENKINS, Keyone pass deep to the right complete for 27 yards to STONE, JoJo caught at the PSU46 and advanced to the PSU43 (BELGRAVE-
SHORTER, Antoine), 1ST DOWN.

22 2 2nd and 8 on PSU44
[SG] JENKINS, Keyone pass to the right complete for 22 yards to ANDERSON, Maguire caught at the PSU47 and advanced to the PSU22 (MACK, King),
out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

21 1 2nd and 10 on PSU42
[NHSG] OWENS, Kejon rush to the left for a gain of 21 yards to the PSU21 (WHEATLEY, Zakee;WOSELEY, Kenny), 1ST DOWN.



Penn St. Explosive Plays
FIU vs. Penn St. (Final)
09/6/2025 at University Park, Pennsylvania

Penn St.

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
2 Plays for 72 total yards (61% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
42 3 1st and 10 on FIU42

(04:44) ALLAR, Drew pass to the left complete for 42 yards to ROSS, Devonte to the FIU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN PSU, clock 04:44 (Scoring
play confirmed).

30 3 2nd and 8 on PSU14
[SG] ALLAR, Drew pass to the right complete for 30 yards to PENA, Trebor caught at the PSU25 and advanced to the PSU44 (BLADES II, Brian), 1ST
DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
6 Plays for 141 total yards (67% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
67 4 1st and 10 on PSU33

(03:29) [SG] ALLEN, Kaytron rush to the left for a gain of 67 yards to the FIU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN PSU, clock 03:29 (Scoring play
confirmed).

20 1 1st and 10 on FIU43
[SG] ALLEN, Kaytron rush up the middle for a gain of 20 yards to the FIU23 (MCGREW, Jessiah), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

16 1 1st and 10 on PSU28
[SG] SINGLETON, Nicholas rush to the left for a gain of 16 yards to the PSU44 (CLARK, Mister), 1ST DOWN.

16 3 1st and 10 on PSU24
[SG] ALLEN, Kaytron rush to the right for a gain of 16 yards to the PSU40 (TAYLOR, Josiah;STERLIN, Shamir), 1ST DOWN.

12 2 1st and 10 on PSU42
ALLEN, Kaytron rush to the right for a gain of 12 yards to the FIU46 (CHANEY JR., Johnny), 1ST DOWN.

10 3 2nd and 6 on PSU48
[NHSG] SINGLETON, Nicholas rush to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the FIU42 (CHANEY JR., Johnny), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
5 Plays for 193 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
67 4 1st and 10 on PSU33

(03:29) [SG] ALLEN, Kaytron rush to the left for a gain of 67 yards to the FIU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN PSU, clock 03:29 (Scoring play
confirmed).

42 3 1st and 10 on FIU42
(04:44) ALLAR, Drew pass to the left complete for 42 yards to ROSS, Devonte to the FIU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN PSU, clock 04:44 (Scoring
play confirmed).

30 3 2nd and 8 on PSU14
[SG] ALLAR, Drew pass to the right complete for 30 yards to PENA, Trebor caught at the PSU25 and advanced to the PSU44 (BLADES II, Brian), 1ST
DOWN.

20 1 1st and 10 on FIU43
[SG] ALLEN, Kaytron rush up the middle for a gain of 20 yards to the FIU23 (MCGREW, Jessiah), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

-5 4 2nd and 8 on FIU49
(01:22) [NHSG] PESANSKY, Joe sacked for a loss of 5 yards at the FIU44, fumble on the sack (forced by COLEMAN, Chaz), recovered by PSU
COLEMAN, Chaz at the FIU44, returned 39 yards to the FIU5 (STONE, JoJo), clock 01:22.


